Oil Field Environmental Incident Summary

Incident: 20171103122211 Notice: 11/3/2017 12:22 Occurred: 11/2/2017 10:00

Responsible Party: HESS BAKKEN INVESTMENTS II, LLC
Well Operator: HESS BAKKEN INVESTMENTS II, LLC

Well Name: Tioga Deep LACT

Field Name: TIOGA

Well File #:

Facility ID #: 304519-01
County: WILLIAMS

Twp Rng Sec Qtr: 158 95 35 NE NE

Location Description: Approximately 150' to the east of the Tioga Deep location.

Lat..48.472710710 Long.-102.911258438

Submitted By: Alberto Yates

Received By:

Contact Info: Phil Blackaby

1501 MCKINNEY

HOUSTON TX 77010

Affected Medium: Topsoil
General Land Use: Cultivated
Near. Occupied Bldg: 1 Mile
Nearest Water Well: 1 Mile

Type of Incident: Pipeline Leak

Release Contained: Yes - On Pipeline ROW

Reported to NRC: No

Spilled Units Recovered Units Followup Units

Oil Brine

Other 2 Gallons 2 gallons

Oth Rel. Contaminant: Antifreeze 50% DI Water

Date Inspected:

Clean Up Concluded: 11/4/2017
Written Report Recd: 11/14/2017

Risk Evaluation:

There is no immediate risk to report at this time.

Areal Extent:

approximately a 3' x 3' area Inside excavation on pipeline ROW

Potential Env. Impacts:

There were no potential receptors observed in the immediate vicinity of the release location. The pipeline will be repaired, and the impacted soil will be excavated and transported off-site for disposal at a properly permitted facility.

Action Taken/Planned:

The line was isolated and residual fluid was pulled from the line. One call has been placed and arrangements were made for the impacted material to be cleaned up and disposed of to an approved waste facility.

Wastes Disposal Location:

The impacted material will be cleaned up and disposed of at an approved waste disposal facility.

Other Agencies Involved:

Updates

Date: 11/3/2017 Status: Reviewed - Follow-up Required No Further Action: ✓

Author: O'Gorman, Brian

Notes:

Release, due to a pipeline leak, impacted a pipeline right-of-way. Further follow-up needed.

Updated Volumes and Contaminant None at the time of this update

Date: 11/7/2017 Status: Inspection No Further Action: ✓

Author: DeVries, Taylor

Notes:

Inspection Date: 11/7/2017

Arrived on location at 1115. The excavated area is east of the pad and is visible driving the lease road. There are two excavated areas revealing pipelines. There is a tub of antifreeze 50% DI water next to the second excavation. No contamination is seen in the excavations or in the surrounding area, but it is snow-covered. Further follow-up needed in the spring/ summer to assure clean up and vegetation growth. Photos were taken and can be found in the report folder.

Updated Volumes and Contaminant None at the time of this update

Date: 7/4/2019 Status: Inspection No Further Action: ✓

Author: O'Gorman, Brian

Notes:

Since this was a small release in an area where a much larger reclamation was occurring, please refer to incident #20170725100317 for further information regarding this location. No further follow-up needed at this time. Photos added to the incident folder.

Updated Volumes and Contaminant None at the time of this update